Change of the Name of Rotokare Domain

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby declares that the public domain described in the Schedule hereto and known as the Rotokare Domain shall hereafter be known as Barrett Domain.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT-BARRETT DOMAIN

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT—BARRETT DOMAIN PART Section 874, Grey District, and part Lot 22, D.P. 2087, part Lot 1, D.P. 4899, Lots 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, and 10, D.P. 6647, and Lot 1, D.P. 6285, being Section 872 and part Sections 38 and 39, Grey District, situated in Block IV, Paritutu Survey District, and Sub. 2 of Maori Reserve No. 2 (Ararepe), Grey District, situated in Block VIII, Paritutu Survey District; part of the said land being situated in the City of New Plymouth: Area, 88 acres 3 roods 10.87 perches, more or less, comprised and described in certificates of title, Volume 54, folio 155; Volume 166, folio 28; Volume 166, folio 54; Volume 168, folio 5, and part certificate of title, Volume 33, folio 51 (Proc. 1689), and balance certificate of title, Volume 132, folio 90 (Proc. 1689). Subject to a right of way created by transfer No. 83457 over Lot 10, D.P. 6647, appurtenant to Lot 8, D.P. 6647. Subject to Order in Council No. 949 exempting Cowling Road from the provisions of section 128 of the Public Works Act 1928 subject to a condition as to the building line. As shown on the plan marked L. and S. 1/230B deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey at Wel-lington, and thereon edged red. (S.O. Plan P. 35.) Dated at Wellington this 25th day of September 1961.

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of September 1961.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands. (L. and S. H.O. 1/230; D.O. 8/1/18)

Vesting a Reserve in the New Plymouth City Council

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby vests the reserve described in the Schedule hereto in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of New Plymouth, in trust, for recreation purposes.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

Lor 18, D.P. 7432, and Lot 36, D.P. 7873, being parts Section 56, Grey District (Block V, Paritutu Survey District), situated in the City of New Plymouth: Area, 1 acre and 34.5 perches, more or less. Part certificate of title, Volume 147, folio 190. Dated at Wellington this 25th day of September 1961.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands. (L. and S. H.O. 1/1218; D.O. 8/1/47, 8/1/58)

Revocation of the Reservation Over Part of a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby revokes the reservation over that part of the reserve for recreation described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

PART Lot 18, Block IX, D.P. 1187, being part Section 35, Block I, Invercargill Hundred: Area, 13.8 perches, more or less. Part certificate of title, Volume 129, folio 72.

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of September 1961.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands. (L. and S. H.O. 1/1202; D.O. 8/125)

Scheme of Control of Penrose High School, Selwyn College, and Glendowie College

PURSUANT to section 92 of the Education Act 1914, the Minister of Education hereby revokes the approval of the scheme of control of Penrose High School and of the school formerly known as Orakei High School but now known as Selwyn College published in the *Gazette* on 13 October 1955, Volume III, page 1626; and approves of Penrose High School, Selwyn College, and Glendowie College being conrolled in accordance with the Standard Scheme of Control for Secondary Schools 1961.*

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of September 1961. W. B. TENNENT, Minister of Education. *Gazette, 8 June 1961, p. 820

Scheme of Control of Palmerston North High Schools

PURSUANT to section 92 of the Education Act 1914, the Minister of Education hereby revokes the approval of the scheme of control of Palmerston North High School pub-lished in the *Gazette* on 16 May 1929, Volume II, page 1421; and approves of all schools for the time being under the control of the Palmerston North High Schools Board being controlled in accordance with the Standard Scheme of Control for Secondary Schools 1961.*

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of September 1961. W. B. TENNENT, Minister of Education. *Gazette, 8 June 1961, p. 820

Scheme of Control of Waimea College

PURSUANT to section 92 of the Education Act 1914, the Minister of Education hereby revokes the approval of the scheme of control of Waimea College published in the *Gazette* on 13 June 1957, Volume II, page 1151; and approves of Waimea College being controlled in accordance with the Standard Scheme of Control for Secondary Schools 1961.*

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of September 1961.

W. B. TENNENT, Minister of Education. *Gazette, 8 June 1961, p. 820

Scheme of Control of Taieri High School

PURSUANT to section 92 of the Education Act 1914, the Minister of Education hereby revokes the approval of the scheme of control of Taieri High School published in the *Gazette* on 23 April 1959, Volume I, page 529; and approves of Taieri High School being controlled in accordance with the Standard Scheme of Control for Secondary Schools 1961.*

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of September 1961.

W. B. TENNENT, Minister of Education. *Gazette, 8 June 1961, p. 820

Additional Members of the Wanganui Rabbit Board (Notice No. Ag. 7391)

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Rabbits Act 1955, the Minister of Agriculture hereby publishes the following resolution passed by the Wanganui Rabbit Board on the 19th day of July 1961.

RESOLUTION

THAT, pursuant to section 25 of the Rabbits Act 1955, this Board increase the number of elective members to nine to provide the necessary vacancy for a representative from the area included in the recent extension gazetted on 13 July 1961. Dated at Wellington this 20th day of September 1961.

T. L. HAYMAN, Minister of Agriculture.

(Ag. 20891)

Application of Part IV of Milk Regulations 1956 to South-East Waikato Milk District (Notice No. Ag. 7393)

PURSUANT to regulation 42 of the Milk Regulations 1956,* notice is hereby given that Part IV of the said regulations shall apply in the following locality as from the 1st day of November 1961:

South-East Waikato Milk District

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of September 1961.

T. L. HAYMAN, Minister of Agriculture. *S.R. 1956/65

Reserve Bank of New Zealand

Reserve Bank of New Zealand PURSUANT to section 45 of the Reserve Bank of New Zealand Act 1933 (as amended by section 23 of the Reserve Bank of New Zealand Amendment Act 1936), the Deputy Governor of the Reserve Bank, acting with the authority of the Minister of Finance, hereby gives notice that, as from 29 September 1961, the balance to be maintained in the Reserve Bank by each other bank for the time being carrying on business in New Zealand in accordance with the said section 45 shall be such that, when added to that bank's holding of Reserve Bank notes; it shall be equal to not less than 21 per cent of its time liabilities in New Zealand, as shown in the last preceding monthly return furnished by that bank in accordance with section 46 of the Reserve Bank of New Zealand Act 1933. Provided that the minimum balance to be maintained at the Reserve Bank shall not be less than 7 per cent of its demand liabilities in New Zealand, plus 3 per cent of its time liabilities in New Zealand. For the purpose of this calculation a bank's holding of Reserve Bank notes shall be as shown in the latest available weekly return provided under the Statistics Act 1955. G. WILSON,

G. WILSON, Deputy Governor of the Reserve Bank.

Reserve Bank of New Zealand, Wellington, 27 September 1961.